Section 106

® The copy account must be
henticated by the wntten signature({s)
he Liquidator{s}

Form 4,72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the s 1 0 6
n

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

L 04657343 1

Name of Company

Abi1 Horseboxes Limited

IWe Jason Mark Elhott
49 Peter Street
Manchester

M2 3NG

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly kelder/summoned for 17 July 2012 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy I1s attached) lad
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dane
aeeerdirgly-/ no gquorum was present at the meeting,

2 give nolice that a3 meeting of the creditors of the company was duly hele-em/summoned for 17 July 2012

pursuant to Secton 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-seme-was-dene-aeeerchRgly/no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Cowgil Holloway Business Recovery LLP, 49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG

The report covers the period from 20/05/2010 {commencement of winding up) to 17/07/2012 (close of winding
up)

The outcome of the meeting (including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows
No quorum was present at the meeting

There beng no furiher business the meeting was closed

Slgned Date 17 JU‘Y 2012

Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP
49 Peter Street

I

MONDAY

Ref ZBAO17/JE/CJ/AHIS
23/07/2012 #16

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supphed by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow



Abi Horseboxes Limited

{In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 20 May 2010 To 17 July 2012

Sof AE £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
Uncertain Forklift Truck NIL
NIL Equipment NIL
587500 Horse Box 5,87500
4,112 50 Deposit for Costs NIL
Deposit for Costs 4,112 50
9,987 50
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 2000
Preparation of 8 of A 6,500 00
Office Holders Fees 1,390 69
Accountancy Fees 1,750 00
Storage Costs 2770
Statutory Advertising 29185
Bank Charges 726
(9,987 50Q)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
(75,000 00) HSBC Bank Pic (est) NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDRITORS
(31,654 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(20,100 00) Raffle ticket purchasers NIL
(1,534 00) HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE/NIC) NIL
(50,000 00) Director's Loan Account (est) NIL
(11,626 00) HM Customs & Excise (VAT) NIL
i NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Ordinary Shareholders NI
NIL
(180,026.50) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NiL
Jascn Mark Elhott
Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 (PS SQL Ver 502 30 May 2012 14 46



C
COWGILL HOLLOWAYﬂ
BUSINESS RECOVERY

ABI Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Company Registration Number: 04657343

Liquidator’s Final Progress Report
Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
For the Period from 20 May 2010 to 17 July 2012



ABI Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

1. INTRODUCTION

I was appointed Liquidator of ABI Horseboxes Limited {“the Company”) at meetings of members and creditors

held on 20 May 2010

The registered number of the Company 1s 04657343

The trading address of the Company was 36 Kilcoby Avenue, Agecroft Hall, Pendlebury, Swinton, Manchester,

M27 BAD

The registered office of the Company has been changed from 36 Kilcoby Avenue, Agecroft Hall, Pendlebury,
Swinton, Manchester, M27 8AD to c¢/o Cowgtll Holloway Business Recovery LLP, 49 Peter Street, Manchester,
M2 3NG

I am hcensed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner in the UK by the Insolvency Practiioners Association, under

licence number 9496

This 1s the final report and provides details of the conduct of the Liquidation for the period from 20 May 2010
to 17 July 2012, and a final account of receipts and payments to be presented to the meeting of creditors to
be held on 17 July 2012 It contains an account of the Liquidator along with the progress made, the expected

outcome for creditors and other information that | am required to disclose
2, PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION

Assets Realised

Horse Box

As detailed in my imtial report circulated to all known creditors, the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs

("SOA") included an incomplete horsebox which was estimated to realise £5,875

Following my appointment as Liguidator, the sale was completed to a third party and as such funds in the sum

of £5,875 inclusive of VAT have been recewved

Deposit for Costs

A sum of £4,113 has been recewved from Company director, Alan Lawsen in relatton to the convening of the

meetings of members and creditors and the preparation of the SOA
Unrealised Assets

There are no further assets to be realised in this regard




ABI Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

3. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of my receipts and payments in the Liguidation from 20 May 2010 to 17 july 2012 s attached at

Appendix 1
4, OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors
HSBC Bank Pic {“HSBC”)

HSBC held a debenture incorporating the benefit of a fixed and floating charge over the undertaking and all
property and assets present and future This was created on 6 November 2008 and registered 8 November
2008

| have subsequently received confirmation from HSBC advising that this secunty relates to an overdrawn
current account with an outstanding habihity in the sum of £75,000 There are insufficient funds to enable a

distribution to the secured creditor in this matter
Preferential Creditors

The Insolvency Service has made a preferential distribution to the former employees of the Company,

following claims recewved from former employees in respect of arrears of pay and holiday pay

A preferential claim n the sum of £768 has been recewed accordingly, however, there are insufficient funds

to enable a distribution to preferential creditors
Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

The SOA indicated that unsecured claims were estimated in the sum of £31,654, | have recewved 2 claims
totalling £4,276 from unsecured creditors along with one claim from HM Revenue & Customs representing

VAT in the sum of £11,626

As per my letter dated 27 March 2012, there are insufficient funds available to enable a distnibution to be
made to the ordinary unsecured creditors The funds reahised have already been distnbuted or used or
allocated for defraying the expenses of the Liquidation Pursuant to Rule 11 7 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as

amended), | therefore give further notice that there will be no ordinary unsecured dividend in the Liquidation




ABI| Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

5. INVESTIGATIONS

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 | have submitted a report on the conduct
of the Directors of the Company to the Department for Business, Innovation and Skills  As this 1s a confidential

report, | am not able to disclose the contents

Shortly after appointment, | made an initial assessment of whether there could be any matters that might lead
to recovenes for the estate and what further investigations may be appropriate This assessment took into
account information provided by creditors either at the initial meeting or as a response to my request to
complete an investigation questionnaire My investigations have not revealed any issues requiring further

report

6. LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

A fee of £6,500 plus VAT in respect of the preparation of the SOA was approved by creditors at the meeting of
creditors held on 20 May 2010 A sum of £6,500 plus VAT has been drawn in this matter

At the same meeting, 1t was resolved that the Liquidator's remuneration be payable by reference to time

properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Liguidation

| attach at Appendix 2 a time analysis, from 20 May 2011 to 17 July 2012 which shows time spent of 13 hours

resulting in time costs of £1,612, representing an average hourly rate of £124

I attach at Appendix 3 a cumulative time analysis, from 20 May 2010 to 17 July 2012 which shows total time

spent of 61 hours resulting in total time costs of £7,828, representing an average hourly rate of £127

A fee of £1,390 69 plus VAT has been drawn on account of these costs No further funds are to be drawn in

this matter As such, the rematning balance of time costs wtll be written off

Category 1 dishursements (payments to independent third parties that do not require creditors’ consent) are
as follows

Description £
Specific Bond 20
Storage costs 28

Statutory Advertising 292




ABI Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Fees in the sum of £1,750 plus VAT have been paid to accountants RSM Tenon Limited in respect of work they !

have undertaken in this regard

Category 2 disbursements are expenses that include payments to outside parties in which my company or |

have an interest
There have been no fees paid in relation to this

A copy of “A creditors Guide to Administrator’'s Fees” can be downloaded from the Insolvency Practitioners’

Website at www insolvency-practitioners org uk under the “techrucal nk”, alternatively a copy can be

received from Cowgill Holloway Business Recovery LLP free of charge

Hourly charge out rates applicable in this matter as at 1 August 2009 are as follows

£ / per hour
Partner 275
Manager 200

Senior Administrator 150
Administrator 110
Cashier 110

Junior Administrator 80

Please be advised that on 1 March 2012, the charge out rates detailed above were increased, however, as all !

time incurred after this date has effectively been wnitten off, | have not included a schedule of the new rates

within 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor may request the Liquidator to provide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be in writing, and may be made
by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the creditors

(including that creditor), or the permission of the court

The Liguidator must provide the requested information within 14 days, unless he considers that

e The time or cost invalved in preparnng the information would be excessive, or

e Disclosure would be prejudicial to the conduct of the Liguidation or might reasonably be expected to

lead to viclence against any person, or

¢ The Liquidator s subject to an cbligation of confidentiality in relation to the information requested




ABI Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Any creditor may apply to the court within 21 days of the Liquidator’s refusal to provide the requested

information, or the expiry of the 14 days time it for the provision of the information

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the |
creditors (including that credtor) or the pernmssion of the court, may apply to the court, on the grounds that

the remuneration or expenses charged by the Liguidator Is excessive

The application must, subject to any order of the court in respect of the provision of further information by
the Liguidator in relation to remuneration and expenses, be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of
the progress report that first reports the chargeing of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in

question

Should you have any quenes or require any further information, please contact this office in writing

7. FINAL MEETING

In accordance with Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended), | am required to convene final
meetings of members and creditors to present my receipts and payments account and a copy of my final
report These meetings will be held at 49 Peter Street, Manchester, M2 3NG on 17 July 2012 at 10 30am and

11 00am respectively Notice of this meeting is enclosed for your attention

Please note, these meetings are purely formal, and a report as outlined above will be presented Should you

wish to attend this meeting please contact this office

Should you require any further information please contact my office in wnting  Electronic communications

should include a full postal address [

Yours faithfully

Jason Mark Elliott

Liquidator




ABI Horseboxes Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Appendix 1

Summary of the Liquidator’s Receipts and Payments account for the periods from 20 May 2011 to 17 July

RECEIPTS
Horse Box
Depostt for Costs

PAYMENTS

Specific Bond
Preparation of Sof A
Office Holders Fees
Accountancy Fees
Statutory Advertising
Storage Costs

Bank Charges

2012 and 20 May 2010 to 17 July 2012

Estimated to From 20 May 2011

C lati
Realise To 17 July 2012 umutative
£ £ £
5,875 . 5,875
4,113 . 4,113
9,988 - 9,988
; 20
- 6,500
1,391 1,391
. 1,750
65 292
28 28
7 7
1,491 9,988




00 ¥21 00 Z19°L 00 €t sz - 0zs oe e - - TvLOL

00 oSt 00 6/ 0sZ - - oce 0e0 - - 2Inso|)
pue uoinquysiqg

00 Ok} 00 229 0L G 050 - 0Zs - - - suJn}ey
{ Bunpodey

- - - - - - - - - S8NssI 18410

- - . n " . N - - swire|?) Joyipes)

- - - - - - - - - siapep
safojdug

g0 oLl 00 88 08O - - 080 - - - suonebiseAu)

- - - - - - - - - sispew
pejejey Buipes]

00 0S5t 00 ot 0Z 0 - - - 0Z0 - - juswebeuepy f
uocnEesI|eey Jessy
(YA 00 Lk ose ooz - - 05 L - - uonegsIvIWpPY
|eieuany
00 051 00 S¥ 0£ o - - - 0c 0 - - Abeyeng
pue Buuueld
- - - - - - - - - jusunguiodde
uodn sdeyg

3 1507 obeloay |3 1500 {B10L  [SINOH B3O  [He1ysed 101EASIUIWPY |J0jRSILILIPY 1Ojensiuipy [tabeuey 18Ul Ry

Jownp FLIITET

ZT0Z AInf £T 03 TT0Z ABIN 02 Wodj potiad ay) 1o} S1502 aW} s J03epinbn jo Asewwung

T xipuaddy

uojjepinbig Azejun|op SI0JPaLD) U] - PAYILIT SAX0YISIOH Y



6 £21 008282 Sy L9 0e 2k Sy oL o 92 e 009 00 ¥ Tvi0L

00 061 00 G1¢€ 0se - - 0zze 0E0 - - ainso|)
pue uonnginsig

ge £el 00 220°L 0L 4 050 - A - 00¢ - suiniay
] Buioday

- - - - - - - - - senssi 1syi0

88 16 00 826 gl oL - oL9 oov - - - swiie|) soppaty
00 0LL 00 905 g r - - 09 ¢ - - - siagepy
sakojduy

SE 081 00 8E0'C 0g L1 - - 08s - 0s L oot suonebisoay)
- - - - - - - - - siejew

pajejey Buipea)

00 064 00 0¢ 0Zo - - - 0o - - awobBeuey f
uones ey Jessy
65 811 00660'2 0L 21 08 LL - ore 0s L ool - UOREASIUIPY
|esousny
00 051 00 S 0e0 - - - 0co - - ABojeng
pue Buluuejy
¥o 0Lt 00 082 502 - SEv¥ (A - 05t - eunuiodde
uodn sdajg

31509 eBeseay [31son |Eol [sinoH jmo)  |4e1yse) JojensSIuWpy ojensiniupy [Jojensiunupy [seBeuely Jsuped

Jownp 10IUDg

ZI0Z AInf 21 03 0T0Z Ae 07 wou) poLiad 3y 404 S1502 awlg s Jolepinbiy jo Adewwng
€ xipuaddy

. uonepinbI] AfejunjoA S10)IpaJs) U] - pA}IUIIT SOXOGOSIOH |9Y




